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arnings
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Warnings

Avoid exposing the headset to direct sunlight or UV light.

Stay clear of objects, pets, and people. Use wrist straps with 
controllers.

If you’re using a room-scale play area, make sure you 
have at least 1.5 x 1.5 meters of free space.

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m
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W
hat’s in the box

Installing the battery
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What’s in the box Installing the battery

AC adapter

Cleaning cloth

Battery

VIVE Focus 3

Splitter cable
(charging only)

Controller  (L) Controller  (R)

 Remove the magnetic back pad.

 Align the slots and attach the battery.

 Reattach the back pad.
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Setting up your VIVE Focus 3

Inserting a storage card

54

vive.com/setup/focus3
Use the smartphone app to set up your VIVE Focus 3. 
Download the app by scanning the QR code, or search for 
VIVE Manager in the Apple App Store or Google Play Store.

Setting up for individuals

Setting up for organizations

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
You can use batch configuration to set up multiple devices 
at once for an organization or team. Configure your account, 
network, apps, Kiosk mode, and other settings for all devices. 
See the user guide for details.

Inserting a storage card

Press the card again to eject

 Pull to remove the headset frame.

 Align your microSD card with the slot, with gold 
contacts facing out. Gently push until it clicks into 
place.

microSD cards can give you more storage space for your media, 
as well as provide a convenient way to install custom apps or 
setup many headsets quickly. To insert a microSD card:

Setting up your VIVE Focus 3
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er and charging
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 If the controllers are off, turn them on by pressing 

 /  . The controllers will enter standby mode 
automatically when not in use.

 Toggle headset power on or off by pressing and holding 
the power button for 3 seconds. Press for 1 second to 
show remaining charge.

Powering on and offCharging
 Charge your headset with the included adapter. While 

plugged in, LEDs on the battery indicate charging 
progress.

 Charge the controllers by plugging them into the 
headset with the splitter cable. 

  Important: The headset must be turned on to charge 
the controllers.

 You can also charge the controllers using your own 
USB charger with a USB-C cable. Chargers with 10 
watts or more are recommended. 3 sec

1 sec
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Putting on the headset

Adjusting the IPD
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Putting on the headset

Adjusting the IPD

 Turn the adjustment dial to tighten.

 Adjust the top strap until snug, and then attach the velcro 
fastener.

Interpupillary distance (IPD) is the distance between the 
centers of your eyes. Accurate IPD settings help get a clear 
image and reduce eye strain.

Adjust the IPD by turning the dial. To find out more about how 
to measure your IPD, consult the user guide.

+-

 Undo the velcro fastener on the top strap.

 Press and hold the quick adjustment button, and then 
gently pull until fully extended.

 Position the headset over your eyes. While holding the 
quick adjustment button, slide the headset band until snug.
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Cleaning your headset and controllers

Cleaning the headset lenses
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Cleaning the headset lensesCleaning your headset and controllers

vive.com/support/focus3

Need help?

UV

Do’s: 
 ǲ Dampen a cloth with diluted alcohol mixture (75%) to wipe 

down the hard plastic of the headset and controllers you 
touch most. 

 ǲ PU leather face gaskets can be wiped down with a damp 
cloth.

 ǲ Make sure all disinfectants have been wiped off before use 
to avoid irritation.

 ǲ Use a dry cleaning cloth to wipe the lenses, such as the 
included cloth.

 ǲ Never use any kind of cleaning solution on the lenses. 

 ǲ Wipe in a circular motion from the center to the outer edges 
of the lenses.

For how-tos, FAQs, and troubleshooting, check out the VIVE 
support page:

Don’ts: 
 ǲ Don’t spray or pour liquid directly on your headset or 

controllers.

 ǲ Don’t use any liquids or cleaning solutions on the lenses. 

 ǲ Don’t expose your headset or controllers to UV rays or direct 
sunlight.

 ǲ Don’t machine wash. 
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Warnungen

Vermeiden Sie es, das Headset direktem Sonnenlicht oder UV-
Licht auszusetzen.

Halten Sie Abstand zu Gegenständen, Haustieren und 
Personen. Verwenden Sie Handschlaufen mit Controllern.

Wenn Sie einen zimmergroßen Spielbereich verwenden, stellen 
Sie sicher, dass Sie mindestens 1,5 x 1,5 Meter freien Platz haben.

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m
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Einsetzen des Akkus

Lieferum
fang
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Einsetzen des Akkus

 Entfernen Sie das hintere magnetische Polster.

 Richten Sie die Steckplätze aus und setzen Sie den Akku ein.

 Bringen Sie das hintere Polster wieder an.

Lieferumfang

Netzteil

Reinigungstuch

Akku

VIVE Focus 3

Splitterkabel
(nur zum Laden)

Controller (L) Controller (R)
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Einsetzen einer Speicherkarte

Einrichtung Ihres VIVE Focus 3
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Einsetzen einer Speicherkarte

Drücken Sie die Karte erneut, um sie auszuwerfen

 Ziehen Sie, um den Headset Rahmen zu entfernen.

 Richten Sie Ihre microSD-Karte mit den goldenen 
Kontakten nach außen auf den Steckplatz aus. Drücken 
Sie sie vorsichtig, bis sie einrastet.

microSD-Karten können Ihnen mehr Speicherplatz für 
Ihre Medien bieten sowie eine bequeme Möglichkeit, 
benutzerdefinierte Apps zu installieren oder viele Headsets 
schnell einzurichten. Einsetzen einer microSD-Karte:

vive.com/setup/focus3
Verwenden Sie die Smartphone App, um Ihr VIVE Focus 3 
einzurichten. Laden Sie die App herunter, indem Sie den 
QR-Code scannen, oder suchen Sie im Apple App Store oder 
Google Play Store nach VIVE Manager.

Einrichten für Einzelpersonen

Einrichten für Organisationen

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
Sie können die Batch Konfiguration verwenden, um mehrere 
Geräte auf einmal für eine Organisation oder ein Team 
einzurichten. Konfigurieren Sie Ihr Konto, Netzwerk, Apps, den 
Kiosk-Modus und andere Einstellungen für alle Geräte. Lesen 
Sie das Handbuch für weitere Einzelheiten.

Einrichtung Ihres VIVE Focus 3
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 Wenn die Controller ausgeschaltet sind, schalten Sie sie 
ein, indem Sie  /   drücken. Die Controller wechseln 
automatisch in den Standbymodus, wenn sie nicht 
verwendet werden.

 Schalten Sie das Headset ein oder aus, indem Sie 
die Einschalttaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. 
Drücken Sie für 1 Sekunde, um die verbleibende Ladung 
anzuzeigen.

Ein- und Ausschalten

3 sec

1 sec

Aufladen
 Laden Sie Ihr Headset mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil 

auf. Während es eingesteckt ist, zeigen LEDs am Akku 
den Ladevorgang an.

 Laden Sie die Controller auf, indem Sie sie mit dem 
Splitterkabel an das Headset anschließen. 

  Wichtig: Das Headset muss eingeschaltet sein, um die 
Controller zu laden.

 Sie können die Controller auch über Ihr eigenes USB-
Ladegerät mit einem USB-C Kabel aufladen. Es werden 
Ladegeräte mit 10 Watt oder mehr empfohlen.
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IPD
 anpassen

D
as H

eadset aufsetzen
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IPD anpassen

 Drehen Sie den Einstellungsknopf des Headsets, um es 
festzuziehen.

 Stellen Sie den oberen Riemen so ein, dass er fest sitzt, und 
befestigen Sie dann den Klettverschluss.

Der Pupillenabstand (IPD) ist der Abstand zwischen den 
Mittelpunkten Ihrer Augen. Genaue IPD Einstellungen 
helfen, ein klares Bild zu erhalten und die Belastung der 
Augen zu verringern.

Stellen Sie den IPD durch Drehen des Einstellrads ein. 
Weitere Informationen zum Messen Ihres IPD finden Sie im 
Benutzerhandbuch.

+-

Das Headset aufsetzen

 Lösen Sie den Klettverschluss am oberen Riemen.

 Drücken und halten Sie die Schnelleinstellungstaste 
und ziehen Sie dann vorsichtig, bis das Headsetband 
vollständig ausgezogen ist.

 Setzen Sie das Headset über Ihre Augen. Halten Sie 
die Schnelleinstellungstaste und schieben Sie das 
Headsetband, bis es fest sitzt.
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Reinigung des H
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Reinigung der Headset Linsen

vive.com/support/focus3

Benötigen Sie Hilfe?

 ǲ Verwenden Sie zum Abwischen der Linsen ein trockenes 
Reinigungstuch, z.B. das mitgelieferte Tuch.

 ǲ Verwenden Sie niemals Reinigungslösung auf den Linsen. 

 ǲ Wischen Sie in einer Kreisbewegung von der Mitte zu den 
äußeren Ecken der Linsen.

Anleitungen, FAQs und Hinweise zur Fehlerbehebung finden 
Sie auf der VIVE Support Seite:

Reinigung des Headsets und der Controller

UV

Erlaubt: 
 ǲ Befeuchten Sie ein Tuch mit einer verdünnten 

Alkoholmischung (75 %), um die Stellen des harten 
Kunststoffs des Headsets und der Controller abzuwischen, 
die Sie am häufigsten berühren. 

 ǲ Die PU-Leder Dichtungen für das Gesicht können mit einem 
feuchten Tuch abgewischt werden.

 ǲ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Desinfektionsmittel vor dem 
Gebrauch abgewischt wurden, um Reizungen zu vermeiden.

Nicht erlaubt: 
 ǲ Sprühen oder gießen Sie keine Flüssigkeiten direkt auf Ihr 

Headset oder die Controller.

 ǲ Verwenden Sie keine Flüssigkeiten oder Reinigungslösungen 
auf den Linsen. 

 ǲ Setzen Sie Ihr Headset oder die Controller keinen UV-
Strahlen oder direktem Sonnenlicht aus.

 ǲ Nicht in der Spülmaschine waschen. 
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Advertencias

No expongas el visor a la luz solar directa o luz ultravioleta.

Mantente alejado de objetos, mascotas y personas. Utiliza las 
correas para la muñeca con los mandos.

Si estás usando una zona de juego a escala de habitación, no 
olvides dejar al menos 1,5 x 1,5 metros de espacio libre.

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m
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Instalación de la batería

Contenido de la caja
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Instalación de la batería

 Retira la almohadilla posterior magnética.

 Alinea las ranuras y coloque la batería.

 Vuelve a colocar la almohadilla posterior.

Contenido de la caja

Adaptador de CA

Paño de limpieza

Batería

VIVE Focus 3

Cable divisor
(cargando solamente)

Mando (I) Mando (D)
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Insertar una tarjeta de m
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Configuración de tu VIVE Focus 3
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Insertar una tarjeta de memoria

Pulsa de nuevo la tarjeta para que salga

 Tira para extraer el marco del visor.

 Alinea tu tarjeta microSD con la ranura, con los 
contactos dorados hacia afuera. Empuja poco a poco 
hasta que encaje en su posición.

Las tarjetas microSD te ofrecen más espacio de 
almacenamiento para tus archivos multimedia, además de 
proporcionar una forma conveniente de instalar aplicaciones 
personalizadas o configurar muchos visores rápidamente. 
Para insertar una tarjeta microSD:

vive.com/setup/focus3
Con la aplicación del smartphone puedes configurar tu VIVE 
Focus 3. Descarga la aplicación escaneando el código QR, o 
busca Configuración de VIVE Manager en Apple App Store o 
Google Play Store.

Configuración para personas

Configuración para organizaciones

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
Con la configuración por lotes puedes configurar varios 
dispositivos a la vez para una organización o equipo. 
Configura tu cuenta, red, aplicaciones, modo quiosco 
y otras configuraciones para todos los dispositivos. 
Consulta la guía de usuario para obtener más información.

Configuración de tu VIVE Focus 3
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 Si los mandos están apagados, enciéndelos pulsando 

 /  . Los mandos entrarán en modo de espera 
automáticamente cuando no se utilicen.

 Enciende o apaga el visor manteniendo pulsado el 
botón de encendido durante 3 segundos. Pulsa durante 
1 segundo para que aparezca la carga restante.

Encender y apagar

3 sec

1 sec

Cargando
 Carga tu visor con el adaptador que viene incluido. 

Cuando está enchufado, los LED de la batería indican 
el progreso de la carga.

 Carga los mandos enchufándolos en el visor con el 
cable divisor. 

  Importante: El visor debe estar encendido para cargar 
los mandos.

 También puedes cargar los mandos con tu propio 
cargador USB con un cable USB-C. Se recomiendan 
cargadores con 10 vatios o más.
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Ajuste del IPD

Colócate el visor
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Ajuste del IPD

 Gira el dial de ajuste para apretar.

 Ajusta la correa superior hasta que quede bien apretada, a 
continuación ajusta la correa de velcro.

La distancia interpupilar (IPD) es la distancia entre los 
centros de tus ojos. Los ajustes precisos de IPD ayudan a 
obtener una imagen clara y evita que se cansen tus ojos.

Ajusta el IPD girando el dial. Para obtener más información 
sobre cómo medir tu IPD, consulta la guía de usuario.

+-

Colócate el visor

 Desabrocha el cierre de velcro de la correa superior.

 Mantén pulsado el botón de ajuste rápido y después 
tira poco a poco hasta que quede completamente 
extendido.

 Coloca el visor sobre tus ojos. Mientras sujetas el 
ajuste rápido, desliza la banda del visor hasta que 
quede bien ajustada.



ES ES

Lim
pieza de las lentes del visor

Lim
pieza de tu visor y tus m

andos

3534

Limpieza de las lentes del visor

vive.com/support/focus3

¿Necesitas ayuda?

 ǲ Limpia las lentes con un paño seco, puedes usar el paño 
que viene incluido.

 ǲ No debes usar nunca ningún tipo de solución de limpieza en 
las lentes. 

 ǲ Frota con un movimiento circular desde el centro hacia los 
bordes exteriores de las lentes.

Para ver la guía práctica, las preguntas más frecuentes y la 
solución de problemas, consulta la página de asistencia de 
VIVE:

Limpieza de tu visor y tus mandos

UV

Que hacer: 
 ǲ Humedece un paño con una mezcla de alcohol diluido (75 

%) para limpiar el plástico duro del visor y los mandos que 
más se tocan. 

 ǲ Las juntas de la cara de cuero PU se pueden limpiar con un 
paño húmedo.

 ǲ No olvides limpiar cualquier resto de desinfectante antes de 
usarlo para evitar irritación.

Que no hacer: 
 ǲ No rocíes ni viertas líquido directamente sobre tu visor o tus 

mandos.

 ǲ No uses ningún líquido ni solución de limpieza en las lentes. 

 ǲ No expongas tu visor o tus mandos a los rayos ultravioleta o 
la luz solar directa.

 ǲ No laves a máquina. 



FR

Avertissem
ents

37

Avertissements

Évitez d’exposer le casque à la lumière directe du soleil ou aux 
rayons UV.

Restez à l’écart des objets, des animaux domestiques et 
des personnes. Utilisez des sangles de poignets avec les 
contrôleurs.

Si vous utilisez un espace de jeux au niveau d’une pièce, 
assurez-vous de disposer d’un espace libre d’au moins 
1,5 x 1,5 mètre.

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m
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Installer la batterie

Q
u'est-ce qu'il y a dans la boîte?
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Installer la batterie

 Retirez la plaque magnétique située à l’arrière. 

 Alignez l'encoche à la fente et fixez la batterie.

 Fixez à nouveau la plaque arrière.

Qu'est-ce qu'il y a dans la boîte?

Adaptateur secteur

Chiffon de nettoyage

Batterie

VIVE Focus 3

Câble répartiteur
(charge uniquement)

Contrôleur (G) Contrôleur (D)
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Configurer votre VIVE Focus 3
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Insérer une carte mémoire

Appuyez sur la carte pour l’éjecter

 Tirez pour retirer le cadre du casque.

 Alignez votre carte microSD avec le logement, avec les 
contacts dorés vers l’extérieur. Poussez doucement 
jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche.

Les cartes microSD peuvent vous offrir plus d’espace de 
stockage pour vos fichiers multimédias, ainsi qu’un moyen 
pratique d’installer des applis personnalisées ou de configurer 
rapidement plusieurs casques. Pour insérer une carte microSD :

vive.com/setup/focus3
Utilisez l’appli pour Smartphone pour configurer votre VIVE 
Focus 3. Téléchargez l’application en scannant le QR code, 
ou recherchez VIVE Manager dans l’App Store d’Apple ou le 
Google Play Store.

Configuration pour les particuliers

Configuration pour les entreprises

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
Vous pouvez utiliser la configuration par lots pour configurer 
plusieurs appareils à la fois pour une organisation ou une 
équipe. Configurez votre compte, votre réseau, vos applis, le 
mode Kiosque et autres paramètres pour tous les appareils. 
Voir le guide de l'utilisateur pour des détails.

Configurer votre VIVE Focus 3
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 Si les contrôleurs sont éteints, allumez-les en appuyant 

 /  . Les contrôleurs se mettent automatiquement 
en mode veille lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés.

 Allumez ou éteignez le casque en appuyant le bouton 
d’alimentation pendant 3 secondes. Appuyez pendant 1 
seconde pour afficher la charge restante.

Allumer et éteindre

3 sec

1 sec

Batterie en charge
 Chargez votre casque avec l’adaptateur fourni. 

Lorsqu’il est branché, les diodes sur la batterie 
indiquent la progression de la charge.

 Chargez les contrôleurs en les branchant au casque 
avec le câble répartiteur. 

  Important : Le casque doit être allumé pour charger les 
contrôleurs.

 Vous pouvez également charger les contrôleurs en 
utilisant votre propre chargeur USB avec un câble 
USB-C. Les chargeurs de 10 watts ou plus sont 
recommandés.
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Ajuster l’IPD

 Tournez la molette d’ajustement pour serrer.

 Ajustez la sangle supérieure jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit bien en 
place, puis fixez la fermeture velcro.

L’écart pupillaire (IPD) est la distance entre les centres 
de vos yeux. Des réglages IPD précis aident à obtenir une 
image nette et à réduire la fatigue oculaire.

Ajustez l’IPD en tournant la molette. Pour en savoir plus sur la 
façon de mesurer votre IPD, consultez le guide d'utilisation.

+-

Mettre le casque

 Défaites la fermeture velcro sur la sangle supérieure.

 Appuyez et maintenez le bouton d’ajustement 
rapide, puis tirez doucement jusqu’à ce qu’il soit 
complètement déployé.

 Positionnez le casque sur vos yeux. Tout en maintenant 
le bouton d’ajustement rapide, faites glisser la bande du 
casque jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit bien ajustée.
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Nettoyer les verres du casque

vive.com/support/focus3

Besoin d’aide ?

 ǲ Utilisez un chiffon de nettoyage sec pour essuyer les verres, 
comme le chiffon inclus.

 ǲ N’utilisez jamais de solution de nettoyage sur les verres. 

 ǲ Essuyez dans un mouvement circulaire du centre vers les 
bords extérieurs des verres.

Pour obtenir les tutoriels, les FAQ et le dépannage, consultez 
la page de support VIVE :

Nettoyer votre casque et les contrôleurs

UV

Conseils d'entretien : 
 ǲ Humidifiez un chiffon avec un mélange d’alcool dilué (75%) 

pour essuyer le plastique dur du casque et des contrôleurs 
que vous touchez le plus. 

 ǲ Les joints du visage en simili cuir peuvent être essuyés avec 
un chiffon humide.

 ǲ Assurez-vous que tous les désinfectants ont été essuyés 
avant utilisation pour éviter toute irritation.

Ne pas faire : 
 ǲ Ne vaporisez pas et ne versez pas de liquide directement sur 

votre casque ou vos contrôleurs.

 ǲ N’utilisez pas de liquides ou de solutions de nettoyage sur 
les verres. 

 ǲ N’exposez pas votre casque ou vos contrôleurs aux rayons 
UV ou à la lumière directe du soleil.

 ǲ Ne lavez pas en machine. 
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Avvisi

Evitare di esporre il visore alla luce diretta del sole o alla luce UV.

Restare lontani da oggetti, animali e persone. Usare i cinturini con 
i controller.

Se l'area di gioco è una stanza, assicurarsi di lasciare 
almeno 1,5 x 1,5 metri di spazio libero.

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m
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Installazione della batteria

Contenuto della confezione

5150

Installazione della batteria

 Rimuovere il cuscinetto magnetico posteriore.

 Allineare gli slot e inserire la batteria.

 Inserire nuovamente il cuscinetto posteriore.

Contenuto della confezione

Adattatore CA

Panno per la pulizia

Batteria

VIVE Focus 3

Cavo sdoppiatore
(solo carica)

Controller (S) Controller (D)
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Inserimento della scheda di memoria

Premere nuovamente la scheda per rimuoverla

 Tirare per rimuovere il telaio del visore.

 Allineare la scheda microSD con lo slot, con i contatti 
dorati rivolti verso l'esterno. Premere delicatamente per 
bloccarla in posizione.

Le schede microSD offrono un maggiore spazio di memoria 
per i media, oltre a offrire un modo comodo per installare le 
applicazioni personalizzate e configurare rapidamente più 
visori. Per inserire una scheda microSD:

vive.com/setup/focus3
Usare l'applicazione per smartphone per configurare VIVE 
Focus 3. Scaricare l'applicazione scansionando il codice QR, o 
cercare VIVE Manager in Apple App Store o Google Play Store.

Configurazione per le persone

Configurazione per le organizzazioni

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
È possibile usare la configurazione batch per configurare 
più dispositivi alla volta per le organizzazioni o team. 
Configurare account, rete, applicazioni, Modalità tutto 
schermo e altre impostazioni per tutti i dispositivi. Per i 
dettagli consultare il manuale utente.

Configurazione di VIVE Focus 3
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Accensione e carica

5554

 Se i controller sono spenti, accenderli premendo  /  . 
I controller entrano automaticamente in modalità standby 
quando non in uso.

 Accendere o spegnere il visore tenendo premuto il 
pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi. Premere per 1 
secondo per mostrare la carica rimasta.

Accensione e spegnimento

3 sec

1 sec

Carica
 Caricare il visore usando l'alimentatore in dotazione. 

Quando collegato, i LED sulla batteria indicano 
l'avanzamento della carica.

 Caricare i controller collegandoli al visore con il cavo 
sdoppiatore. 

  Importante: Per caricare i controller il visore deve 
essere acceso.

 È inoltre possibile collegare i controller utilizzando 
un caricatore USB e un cavo USB-C. Sono consigliati 
caricatori da 10 watt o più.
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Regolazione IPD

Indossare il visore
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Regolazione IPD

 Ruotare la ghiera di regolazione per stringere.

 Regolare il velcro in alto fino a sentirlo comodo, quindi 
stringere il velcro.

La distanza interpupillare (IPD) è la distanza tra i centri 
degli occhi. Impostazioni IPD precise aiutato ad avere una 
immagine più nitida e ridurre l'affaticamento degli occhi.

Regolare l'IPD ruotando la ghiera. Per conoscere come 
misurare l'IPD, consultare il manuale utente.

+-

Indossare il visore

 Staccare il velcro dalla fascia in alto.

 Tenere premuto il pulsante di regolazione e tirare 
delicatamente fino a estendere completamente.

 Posizionare il visore sugli occhi. Tenendo premuta la 
regolazione rapida, fare scorrere la banda del visore fino a 
sentirla comoda.
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Pulizia delle lenti del visore

Pulizia del visore e dei controller

5958

Pulizia delle lenti del visore

vive.com/support/focus3

Serve aiuto?

 ǲ Usare un panno asciutto per pulire le lenti, ad esempio il 
panno in dotazione.

 ǲ Non usare mai soluzioni per la pulizia sulle lenti. 

 ǲ Strofinare con un movimento circolare partendo dal centro 
verso i bordi delle lenti.

Per come fare per, FAQ, e risoluzione die problemi, consultare 
la pagina del supporto VIVE:

Pulizia del visore e dei controller

UV

Cosa fare: 
 ǲ Inumidire un panno con una miscela di alcool diluito (75%) 

per pulire le parti in plastica del visore e dei controlli toccati 
maggiormente. 

 ǲ Pulire i contorni volto in pelle sintetica con un panno umido.

 ǲ Assicurarsi di rimuovere tutto il disinfettante prima dell'uso 
per evitare irritazioni.

Cosa non fare: 
 ǲ Non spruzzare o versare il liquido direttamente sul visore o 

i controller.

 ǲ Non usare liquidi o soluzioni per la pulizia sulle lenti. 

 ǲ Non esporre il visore o i controller ai raggi UV o luce diretta 
del sole.

 ǲ Non lavare in lavatrice. 
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Предупреждения

Не подвергайте шлем воздействию прямых солнечных 
лучей и ультрафиолетового излучения.

В игровой зоне не должно быть предметов, домашних 
животных и людей. При использовании контроллеров 
закрепляйте их ремешком на запястье.

Если вы используете игровую зону с передвижением по 
комнате, убедитесь в наличии не менее 1,5 x 1,5 метра 
свободного пространства.

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m
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Установка аккумулятора

	 Снимите	заднюю	магнитную	накладку.

 Установите в гнездо и закрепите аккумулятор.

 Установите на место заднюю накладку.

Комплект поставки

Сетевой адаптер

Чистящая салфетка

Аккумулятор

VIVE Focus 3

Кабель с 
разветвителем

(только для зарядки)

Контроллер (Л) Контроллер (П)
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Установка карты памяти

Снова нажмите на карту, чтобы извлечь ее

	 Потяните,	чтобы	снять	рамку	шлема.

 Совместите карту microSD с гнездом позолоченными 
контактами наружу. Осторожно нажмите, пока она не 
встанет на место.

Карты microSD помогают создать больше места для 
хранения медиафайлов, а также предоставляют удобный 
способ установки пользовательских приложений и быстрой 
настройки нескольких шлемов. Чтобы вставить карту 
microSD:

vive.com/setup/focus3
Для настройки VIVE Focus 3 используйте приложение 
для смартфона. Загрузите приложение, отсканировав 
QR-код, или выполните поиск «VIVE Manager» в магазине 
Apple App Store или Google Play Маркет.

Настройка для отдельных пользователей

Настройка для организаций

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
Можно использовать пакетную конфигурацию для 
одновременной настройки нескольких устройств для 
организации или группы пользователей. Настройте 
свою учетную запись, сеть, приложения, режим киоска и 
другие параметры для всех устройств. Подробнее см. в 
руководстве пользователя.

Настройка VIVE Focus 3
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 Если контроллеры выключены, включите их, нажав 

 /  . Когда контроллеры не используются, они 
автоматически переходят в режим ожидания.

 Включите или выключите шлем, нажав и в течение 
3 секунд удерживая кнопку питания. Нажмите и 1 
секунду держите, чтобы увидеть остаток заряда.

Включение и выключение питания

3 sec

1 sec

Зарядка
 Зарядите шлем с помощью прилагаемого 

адаптера. При подключении к сети индикаторы на 
аккумуляторе показывают ход зарядки.

 Зарядите контроллеры, подключив их к шлему с 
помощью кабеля с разветвителем. 

  Внимание! Для зарядки контроллеров шлем 
должен быть включен.

 Контроллеры можно заряжать также с помощью 
покупного зарядного устройства USB через кабель 
USB-C. Рекомендуется использовать зарядные 
устройства мощностью не менее 10 Вт.
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Регулировка расстояния между окулярами

 Вращайте регулировочный диск, чтобы затянуть.

 Отрегулируйте верхний ремешок до плотного 
прилегания и зафиксируйте застежку-липучку.

Расстояние между окулярами (межзрачковое 
расстояние, IPD) — это расстояние между центрами 
ваших глаз. Точные настройки IPD помогают получить 
четкое изображение и снизить нагрузку на глаза.

Отрегулируйте IPD, вращая регулятор. О том, как 
измерить ваше IPD см. в руководстве пользователя.

+-

Надевание шлема

 Расстегните застежку-липучку на верхнем 
ремешке.

 Нажмите и держите кнопку быстрой регулировки, 
а затем осторожно потяните, чтобы полностью 
выдвинуть.

 Расположите шлем перед глазами. Удерживая кнопку 
быстрой регулировки, затяните ремень шлема до 
плотного прилегания.
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Очистка объективов шлема

vive.com/support/focus3

Требуется помощь?

 ǲ Для протирания объективов используйте сухую ткань, 
например прилагаемую салфетку.

 ǲ Для очистки объективов никогда не используйте какие-
либо чистящие средства. 

 ǲ Протрите круговыми движениями от центра к внешним 
краям объектива.

Для получения инструкций, ответов на часто 
задаваемые вопросы и устранения неполадок посетите 
страницу поддержки VIVE:

Очистка шлема и контроллеров

UV

Порядок действий: 
 ǲ Смочите ткань 75-процентным раствором спирта и 

протрите твердый пластик шлема и контроллеров в 
местах, которых вы чаще всего касаетесь. 

 ǲ Лицевые накладки из искусственной кожи можно 
протереть влажной тканью.

 ǲ Чтобы избежать раздражений, перед использованием 
устройства следует вытереть все дезинфицирующие 
средства.

Чего не следует делать: 
 ǲ Не распыляйте и не лейте жидкость 

непосредственно на шлем и контроллеры.

 ǲ Не используйте жидкости и чистящие растворы для 
очистки объективов. 

 ǲ Не подвергайте шлем и контроллеры воздействию 
прямых солнечных лучей и ультрафиолетового 
излучения.

 ǲ Не мойте в стиральной машине. 
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1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m

تحذيرات

تجنب تعريض نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي لأشعة الشمس المباشرة أو 
لأشعة فوق بنفسجية.

ابقَ بعيدًا عن أي أجسام وحيوانات أليفة وأشخاص. استخدم حزامي 
معصم مع وحدتي التحكم.

إذا كنت تستخدم منطقة لعب بنطاق غرفة، فتأكد من توفير مساحة 
خالية لا تقل عن 1.5 × 1.5 متر.
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أزلِ اللوحة الخلفية المغناطيسية.  

اضبط محاذاة الفتحات وثبِّت البطارية.  

أعد تثبيت اللوحة الخلفية.  

تركيب البطارية

VIVE Focus 3

قطعة قماش للتنظيف

محتويات العبوة

بطارية

مهايئ التيار المتردد

كبل موزع
)الشحن فقط(

وحدة التحكم 
)يسار(

وحدة التحكم 
)يمين(
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إدخال بطاقة التخزين

اضغط على البطاقة مجددًا لإخراجها

اسحب لإزالة إطار  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي.  
حاذِ بين بطاقة microSD والفتحة, بحيث تكون أطراف التلامس   

الذهبية متجهة للخارج. ادفع البطاقة برفق إلى أن تسمع نقرة استقرارها 
في مكانها.

قد تمنحك بطاقات microSD مساحة أكبر لتخزين الوسائط، وتوفر 
كذلك طريقة مريحة لتثبيت تطبيقات مخصصة أو إعداد الكثير من 
:microSD نظارات رأس الواقع الافتراضي بسرعة. لإدخال بطاقة

استخدم تطبيق الجهاز الذكي لإعداد VIVE Focus 3. حمّل 
التطبيق بإجراء مسح ضوئي لرمز الاستجابة السريعة QR أو البحث 

 Google أو Apple App Store في متجر VIVE Manager عن
.Play Store

الإعداد للأفراد

الإعداد للمؤسسات

يمكنك استخدام التهيئة الدُفعية لإعداد عدة أجهزة مرة واحدة لمؤسسة 
أو لفريق عمل. هيئ إعدادات الحساب والشبكة والتطبيقات ووضع 

Kiosk وإعداداتك الأخرى لجميع الأجهزة. راجع دليل المستخدم للاطلاع 
على التفاصيل.

 VIVE Focus 3 إعداد

vive.com/setup/focus3

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
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3 sec

1 sec

لهما بالضغط  إذا كانت وحدتا التحكم في وضع إيقاف التشغيل، فشغِّ  
على  /  . ستدخل وحدتا التحكم عندئذٍ في وضع الاستعداد تلقائيًا 

عندما لا تكونان قيد الاستخدام.
ل  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي أو أوقف تشغيلها بالضغط  شغِّ  

مع الاستمرار لمدة 3 ثوانٍ على زر الطاقة. اضغط عليه لمدة ثانية واحدة 
لعرض مستوى الشحن المتبقي.

الشحنالتشغيل وإيقاف التشغيل
اشحن  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي باستخدام المهايئ المرفق.   
وأثناء توصيلها بالطاقة، تشير لمبات بين الحالة في البطارية إلى تقدم 

عملية الشحن.
اشحن وحدتي التحكم من خلال توصيلهما  نظارة رأس الواقع   

الافتراضي باستخدام الكبل الموزع. 
   مهم: يجب تشغيل  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي لشحن وحدتي 

التحكم.
  يمكنك أيضًا شحن وحدتي التحكم باستخدام شاحن USB من 

د بكبل USB-C. يوصى باستخدام شواحن بقدرة 10 وات  عندك مزوَّ
أو أكبر.
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+-

)IPD( ضبط المسافة بين الحدقتين

لف قرص الضبط لإحكام التثبيت.  
  اضبط الشريط العلوي حتى يثبت في موضعه بإحكام، ثم ثبِّت 

شريط فيلكرو.

المسافة بين الحدقتين )IPD( هي المسافة بين مركزي عينيك. يساعد 
الضبط الدقيق لإعدادات المسافة بين الحدقتين على الحصول على صورة 

أوضح وتقليل إجهاد العينين.

اضبط المسافة بين الحدقتين عن طريق لف القرص. راجع دليل 
المستخدم للاطلاع على مزيد من المعلومات حول كيفية قياس المسافة 

بين الحدقتين.

أزلِ شريط التثبيت فيلكرو في الحزام العلوي.  
  اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر الضبط السريع، ثم اسحب برفق إلى 

أن يتمدد الحزام العلوي بالكامل.

  ضع  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي على عينيك. وفي أثناء الضغط 
مع الاستمرار على زر الضبط السريع، حرِّك حزام سماعة الرأس إلى 

أن يثبت في موضعه بإحكام.

ارتداء  نظارة الرأس
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تنظيف عدسات  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي

ǲ .امسح العدسات باستخدم قطعة قماش نظيفة كتلك المرفقة بالعبوة
ǲ  .لا تستخدم أبدًا أي نوع من محاليل التنظيف على العدسات
ǲ  امسح العدسات في حركة دائرية بادئاً من المركز وصولاً إلى الحواف

الخارجية للعدسات.

بحاجة لمساعدة؟

للاطلاع على طرق الاستخدام والأسئلة الشائعة واستكشاف الأخطاء 
.VIVE وإصلاحها، راجع صفحة دعم

vive.com/support/focus3

UV

تنظيف  نظارة رأس ووحدتي التحكم

إجراءات واجبة: 
ǲ  بة بمزيج كحولي مخفف )75%( لمسح استخدم قطعة قماش مرطَّ

الأجزاء البلاستيكية الصلبة التي تلمسها بشكل أكثر في  نظارة رأس 
الواقع الافتراضي ووحدتي التحكم. 

ǲ  يمكن مسح حشيات الوجه المصنوعة من جلد صناعي باستخدام
قطعة قماش رطبة.

ǲ  تأكد من مسح جميع المطهرات وإزالتها تمامًا قبل الاستخدام
لتجنب تهيج البشرة.

إجراءات محظورة: 
ǲ  لا ترش سائلاً أو تصبه مباشرة على  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي أو

وحدتي التحكم.
ǲ  .لا تستخدم أي سوائل أو محاليل تنظيف على العدسات
ǲ  لا تعرِّض  نظارة رأس الواقع الافتراضي أو وحدتي التحكم لأشعة

فوق بنفسجية أو أشعة الشمس المباشرة.
ǲ  .ممنوع الغسل في غسالة كهربائية
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重要信息

请勿将头戴式设备暴露于阳光直射或紫外线照射之下。

请远离物体、宠物和人员。使用操控手柄时请系好腕带。

如果使用的是房间尺度的游玩区，请确保至少有 1.5 米 x 1.5 米
的可用空间。

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m
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安装电池

 拆下磁性后侧衬垫。

 对准插槽并安装电池。

 重新安装后侧衬垫。

包装盒内容

AC 适配器

清洁布

电池

VIVE Focus 3

Y型分流线缆
（仅用于充电）

操控手柄（左） 操控手柄（右）
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插入存储卡

再次按下卡片即可将其弹出。

 拉动以拆下头戴式设备外框。

 将 microSD 卡对准插槽并使金属触点面朝外。轻轻推入卡
片直至卡入到位。

microSD 卡可以为您的媒体提供更多的存储空间，并提供便
捷的方式来安装应用程序或快速设置多台头戴式设备。要插入 
microSD 卡：

vive.com/setup/focus3
使用智能手机应用程序设置您的 VIVE Focus 3。通过扫描二维
码下载该应用程序，或在苹果 App Store 或谷歌 Play 商店中搜
索 VIVE Manager。

个人设置

组织设置

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
您可以使用批量配置为组织或团队设置多台设备。为所有设备
配置账户、网络、应用程序、Kiosk 模式或其他设置。有关详细信
息，请参见用户指南。

设置 VIVE Focus 3
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 如果操控手柄处于关闭状态，请按下  /  以打开电源。
不使用时，操控手柄将自动进入待机模式。

 按住电源按钮 3 秒钟以打开或关闭头戴式设备电源。按电
源按钮 1 秒钟可显示剩余电池电量。

打开和关闭电源

3 sec

1 sec

充电
 请使用随附的适配器为头戴式设备充电。接入电源时，电池

上的 LED 灯将显示充电进度。

 使用Y型分流线缆将操控手柄与头戴式设备连接，为其充
电。 

  重要：必须开启头戴式设备才能为操控手柄充电。
	 您也可以使用自己的 USB 充电器和 USB-C 数据线为操控

手柄充电。建议使用 10 瓦或以上的充电器。
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调整瞳孔间距

 旋转调节旋钮以紧固。

 调节顶部头带直至其贴合，然后重新贴上魔术贴条。

瞳孔间距 (IPD) 是指眼睛中心之间的距离。准确的瞳孔间距设
置有助于获得清晰的图像并减少眼睛疲劳。

拨动旋钮调整瞳孔间距。要了解有关如何测量瞳孔间距的更多
信息，请参阅用户指南。

+-

戴上头戴式设备

 松开顶部头带上的魔术贴条。

 按住快速调节按钮，然后轻轻向外拉动直至完全拉出。

 将头戴式设备戴在眼睛上。按住快速调节按钮的同时，滑动
头戴式设备头带直至其贴合。
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清洁头戴式设备镜头镜片

vive.com/support/focus3

需要帮助？

 ǲ 请使用随附的干清洁布擦拭镜头镜片。
 ǲ 切勿在镜头镜片上使用任何清洁剂。 
 ǲ 以打圈的方式从镜头镜片中心向外侧边缘擦拭。

有关操作方法、常见问题和故障排除，请查看 VIVE 支持页面：

清洁头戴式设备和操控手柄

UV

请：
 ǲ 使用稀释酒精 (75%) 混合溶液蘸湿清洁布，以擦拭您最常触

碰的头戴式设备和操控手柄的硬面部分。 
 ǲ 使用湿布擦拭 PU 皮革面部衬垫。
 ǲ 确保无消毒液残留物后再使用，以免引起皮肤发痒。

请勿： 
 ǲ 请勿将液体直接喷洒或倾倒在头戴式设备或操控手柄上。
 ǲ 请勿在镜头镜片上使用任何液体或清洁剂。 
 ǲ 请勿将头戴式设备或操控手柄暴露在紫外线照射或阳光直

射之下。
 ǲ 请勿机洗。 
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1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m

注意事項

ヘッドセットを直射日光や紫外線にさらさないでください。

物やペット、人に近づけないでください。コントローラーにはリストス
トラップをご使用ください。

ルームスケールのプレイエリアを使用する場合は、最低でも1.5×1.5
メートルのフリースペースを確保してください。

注
意

事
項
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バ
ッ

テ
リ

ー
の

装
着

バッテリーの装着

 マグネットバックパッドを取り外します。

 スロットの位置を合わせて、バッテリーを装着します。

 バックパッドを再装着します。

VIVE Focus 3

パ
ッ

ケ
ー

ジ
内

容

パッケージ内容

AC アダプタ

クリーニングクロス

バッテリー

スプリッターケーブル
（充電のみ）

コントローラー（左） コントローラー（右）
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ス
ト

レ
ー

ジ
カ

ー
ド

を
挿

入
す

る

ストレージカードを挿入する

再度カードを押すと排出されます

	 引いてヘッドセットフレームを外します。

 金色の接点が表になるように、microSD カードをスロットに
合わせます。カチッと音がするまでゆっくりと差し込んでくだ
さい。

microSD カードは、メディア用ストレージスペースを増やすだけ
でなく、カスタムアプリのインストールや多数のヘッドセットのセ
ットアップを素早く行うための便利な手段となります。microSD 
カードを挿入：

VIVE Focus 3 の
設

定

vive.com/setup/focus3
スマートフォンアプリを使って、VIVE Focus 3 の設定を行いま
す。QR コードを読み取ってアプリをダウンロードするか、Apple 
App Store または Google Play Store で「VIVEマネージャー」を
検索してください。

個人向け設定

組織向け設定

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
バッチ設定を使用すると、組織やチームで複数のデバイスを一度
に設定することができます。すべてのデバイスに対して、アカウン
ト、ネットワーク、アプリケーション、キオスクモードなどの設定を
行うことができます。詳しくはユーザーガイドをご覧ください。

VIVE Focus 3 の設定
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3 sec

1 sec

電
源

と
充

電

 コントローラーがオフの場合は、  /  を押してオンにしま
す。コントローラーを使用しないときは、自動的にスタンバイ
モードになります。

 電源ボタンを3秒間長押しすることで、ヘッドセットの電源の
オン/オフを切り替えます。1秒間押すと、残りの充電量が表示
されます。

電源のオン・オフ

電
源

と
充

電

充電中
 付属のアダプターでヘッドセットを充電します。電源を入れ

ている間は、バッテリーの LED が充電状況を表示します。

 コントローラーをスプリッターケーブルでヘッドセットに接
続して充電します。 

  重要： コントローラーを充電するには、ヘッドセットをオンに
する必要があります。

 また、USB-C ケーブルを使ってお手持ちの USB 充電器で充
電することもできます。10W 以上の充電器を推奨します。
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+-

IPD の
調

整

IPD の調整  

 調節ダイヤルを回して締め付けます。

 トップストラップがぴったりになるまで調整し、ベルクロファ
スナーを取り付けます。

IPD（Interpupillary Distance、瞳孔間距離）とは、眼球の中心間
の距離です。正確な IPD 設定により、鮮明な画像を得ることがで
き、眼精疲労を軽減することができます。

ダイヤルを回して IPD を調整します。IPD の測定方法の詳細につ
いては、ユーザーガイドを参照してください。

ヘ
ッ

ド
セ

ッ
ト

を
装

着
す

る

ヘッドセットを装着する

 トップストラップのベルクロファスナーを外します。

 クイック調整ボタンを押したまま、完全に伸びるまでゆっくり
と引いてください。

 ヘッドセットを目の上に置きます。クイック調整ボタンを押し
ながら、ヘッドセットバンドをぴったりとはまるまでスライド
させます。
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ヘ
ッ

ド
セ

ッ
ト

の
レ

ン
ズ

の
お

手
入

れ

ヘッドセットのレンズのお手入れ

 ǲ レンズの拭き取りには、付属のクロスなどの乾いたクリーニン
グクロスをご使用ください。

 ǲ レンズにはいかなる洗浄液も使用しないでください。 
 ǲ レンズの中心から外側に向かって、円を描くようにして拭いて

ください。

vive.com/support/focus3

お困りですか？

手順、FAQ、トラブルシューティングについては、VIVEのサポート
ページをご覧ください。UV

ヘ
ッ

ド
セ

ッ
ト

と
コ

ン
ト

ロ
ー

ラ
ー

の
お

手
入

れ

ヘッドセットとコントローラーのお手入れ

お手入れ方法： 
 ǲ アルコールを75％に薄めたものを布に含ませ、ヘッドセットや

よく触るコントローラーの硬質プラスチックを拭きます。 
 ǲ PU レザーのフェイスガスケットは、湿った布で拭いてください。
 ǲ 刺激を避けるため、使用前にすべての消毒剤が拭き取られて

いることを確認してください。

禁止事項： 
 ǲ ヘッドセットやコントローラーに直接液体をかけたり、注いだり

しないでください。
 ǲ レンズに液体や洗浄液を使用しないでください。 
 ǲ ヘッドセットやコントローラーを紫外線や直射日光にさらさな

いでください。
 ǲ 洗濯機で洗わないでください。 
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1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m

경고

헤드셋이 직사광선에 노출되지 않도록 하십시오.

사용자 주변에 사물, 반려동물 및 다른 사람과 충분한 거리를 
확보하십시오. 컨트롤러 사용 시, 손목 스트랩을 장착하여 
사용하십시오.

룸스케일 플레이 공간을 사용하는 경우 최소 1.5m x 1.5m의 여유 
공간을 확보하십시오.

경
고
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배터리 장착

 마그네틱 후면 패드를 떼어 내십시오.

 슬롯을 정렬하고 배터리를 장착합니다.

 후면 패드를 다시 부착합니다.

배
터

리
 설

치

VIVE Focus 3

구성품

AC 어댑터 (30W)

청소용 천

Y형 충전전용 케이블

컨트롤러(좌) 컨트롤러(우)

배터리

구
성

품
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SD 카
드

 설
치

하
기

SD 카드 설치하기  

카드를 다시 눌러 꺼냅니다.

 헤드셋 프레임을 당겨서 제거합니다.

	 금색 접촉부가 바깥쪽으로 향하도록 microSD 카드를 
슬롯에 맞춥니다. 제자리에 맞을 때까지 밀어 넣으십시오.

microSD 카드는 미디어를 위한 더 많은 저장 공간을 제공할 
뿐만 아니라 사용자 지정 앱을 설치하거나 많은 헤드셋을 
빠르게 설정할 수 있는 편리한 방법을 제공합니다. microSD 
카드 삽입 방법:

VIVE Focus 3 설
정

vive.com/setup/focus3
스마트폰 앱을 사용하여 VIVE Focus 3을 설정합니다. QR 코드를 
스캔하여 앱을 다운로드하거나 Apple App Store 또는 Google 
Play Store에서 VIVE 매니저 를 검색합니다.

개인용 설정 방법

기업 및 단체용 설정 방법

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
일괄 설정을 사용하여 조직 또는 팀의 여러 장치를 한 번에 설정할 
수 있습니다. 모든 장치에 대한 계정, 네트워크, 앱, 키오스크 
모드 및 기타 설정을 구성합니다. 자세한 내용은 사용 설명서를 
참고하십시오.

VIVE Focus 3 설정



KR KR

115114

3 sec

1 sec

전
원

 및
 충

전

	 컨트롤러가 꺼져 있다면  /  를 눌러 켜십시오. 
컨트롤러는 사용하지 않을 때 자동으로 대기 모드로 
전환됩니다.

	 전원 버튼을 3초간 길게 눌러 헤드셋 전원을 켜거나 
끕니다. 1초간 누르면 남은 충전 상태가 표시됩니다.

전원 켜기/끄기

전
원

 및
 충

전

충전
	 동봉된 어댑터로 헤드셋을 충전합니다. 전원에 연결된 동안 

배터리의 LED는 충전 진행 상태를 나타냅니다.

	 컨트롤러를 Y 형 충전 케이블로 헤드셋에 연결하여 
충전합니다. 

 	 중요: 컨트롤러 충전 시에는 헤드셋이 반드시 켜져 있어야 
합니다.

	 USB-C 케이블로 사용하여 컨트롤러를 충전할 수도 있습니다. 
10와트 이상의 충전기를 사용하는 것을 권장합니다.
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+-

IPD 조
정

하
기

IPD 조정하기

	 다이얼을 돌려 조입니다.

	 상단 스트랩이 잘 붙게 조정한 다음 벨크로 파스너를 
부착합니다.

동공 간 거리(IPD)는 두 눈의 눈 중앙 사이의 거리입니다. 정확한 
IPD 설정을 통해 선명한 이미지는 물론 눈의 피로도 줄일 수 
있습니다.

다이얼을 돌려 IPD를 조정합니다. IPD 측정법에 대한 자세한 
내용은 사용 설명서를 참고하십시오.

헤
드

셋
 착

용
하

기

헤드셋 착용하기

	 상단 스트랩의 벨크로 파스너를 풉니다.

	 조절 버튼을 길게 누르며 끝까지 연장될 때까지 천천히 
당기십시오.

	 헤드셋을 눈 위치에 맞춥니다. 조절 버튼을 잡고 있는 동안 
헤드셋 밴드가 끼일 때까지 밀어넣습니다.
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헤드셋 렌즈 닦기

vive.com/support/focus3

 ǲ 렌즈를 닦을 때는 동봉된 것과 같은 마른 천을 사용하십시오.
 ǲ 렌즈에는 어떤 종류의 세척액도 사용하지 마십시오. 
 ǲ 렌즈 중앙에서 바깥쪽으로 동그라미를 그리며 닦아줍니다.

사용법, FAQ 및 문제 해결 방법은 VIVE 지원 페이지를 참조하십시오.
UV

헤
드

셋
 및

 컨
트

롤
러

 관
리

헤드셋 및 컨트롤러 관리

권장 사항: 
 ǲ 부드러운 천에 희석된 알코올 혼합물(75%)을 적셔 가장 많이 

접촉되는 헤드셋과 컨트롤러의 플라스틱 부분을 닦아냅니다. 
 ǲ PU 가죽 얼굴 가스킷은 젖은 천으로 닦을 수 있습니다.
 ǲ 피부에 자극되지 않도록 사용하기 전에 모든 소독제를 

닦아내십시오.

금지 사항: 
 ǲ 헤드셋이나 컨트롤러에 직접 액체를 뿌리거나 붓지 마십시오.
 ǲ 렌즈에 액체나 세정제를 사용하지 마세요. 
 ǲ 헤드셋이나 컨트롤러를 직사광선에 노출시키지 마십시오.
 ǲ 기기에 흠집을 낼 수 있는 도구를 사용하여 세척하지 마세요. 

헤
드

셋
 렌

즈
 닦

기
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1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m

警告

請避免頭戴式裝置受到陽光直射或暴露於紫外線中。

避免遊玩區周圍出現任何物品、寵物或人。 將手腕穿過控制器
上的吊繩後使用。

如果是房間尺度的遊玩區，請務必至少維持 1.5 x 1.5 公尺的
可用空間。

警
告
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安裝電池

 取下後側磁性靠墊。

 對準插槽後裝上電池。

 重新裝回後側靠墊。

安
裝

電
池

VIVE Focus 3

包裝盒內容

電源線

清潔布

電池

Y型分流纜線 
(充電專用)

控制器 (左) 控制器 (右)

包
裝

盒
內

容
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插入記憶卡

再按一次記憶卡即可退出

 拉動以取下頭戴式裝置外框。

 金色接觸面朝外，將 microSD 卡對準插槽。 輕輕推入直到卡
至定位。

microSD 卡可提供額外的儲存空間來儲存媒體檔案，也方便安裝
自訂應用程式或迅速設定多部頭戴式裝置。 插入 microSD 卡：

插
入

記
憶

卡

vive.com/setup/focus3
使用智慧型手機的應用程式來設定 VIVE Focus 3。若要下載此
應用程式，請掃描 QR 碼，或是在 Apple App Store 或 Google 
Play 商店中尋找 VIVE  Manager。

進行個人設定

進行組織設定

business.vive.com/setup/focus3
若是組織或團隊，可以採用批次設定方式一次設定多部裝置。 
為所有裝置設定帳號、網路、應用程式、Kiosk 模式及其他設定。
如需詳細資訊，請參閱使用指南。

設定您的 VIVE Focus 3

設
定

您
的

 VIVE Focus 3
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3 sec

1 sec

電
源

與
充

電

 如果控制器未開啟，請按下  /   即可開啟。 控制器不使
用時會自動進入待機模式。

 按住電源按鈕 3 秒可開啟或關閉頭戴式裝置的電源。 按住 
1 秒可顯示剩餘電量。

開啟和關閉電源

電
源

與
充

電

充電中
 使用隨附的電源線為頭戴式裝置充電。 連接時，電池上的 

LED 燈會顯示充電進度。

 使用Y型分流纜線將控制器連接至頭戴式裝置，為控制器充
電。 

  重要： 必須開啟頭戴式裝置才能為控制器充電。
 您也可以自行使用附有 USB-C 纜線的 USB 充電器為控制

器充電。 建議使用 10 瓦特以上的充電器。
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+- 調
整

瞳
距

 (IPD)

調整瞳距 (IPD)

 轉動調整旋鈕即可收緊。

 調整上束帶直到服貼，然後貼上魔鬼氈。

瞳距 (IPD) 為眼睛中心之間的距離。準確的瞳距設定有助於取得
清晰的影像，並減少眼睛疲勞。

轉動旋鈕來調整瞳距。 若要進一步了解如何測量瞳距，請參閱
使用者指南。

戴
上

頭
戴

式
裝

置

戴上頭戴式裝置

 鬆開上束帶的魔鬼氈。

 按住快速調整按鈕，然後輕輕拉動直到完全展開。

 將頭戴式裝置調整至眼睛上方。 按住快速調整按鈕，同時
拉動頭戴式裝置固定帶直到緊貼。
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清
潔

頭
戴

式
顯

示
器

鏡
頭

需要協助嗎？

清潔頭戴式裝置鏡頭

vive.com/support/focus3

 ǲ 使用乾的超細纖維布擦拭鏡頭，例如隨附的布。
 ǲ 請勿使用任何清潔溶液擦拭鏡頭。 
 ǲ 從中心以畫圓的方式往鏡頭外緣擦拭。

如需使用說明、常見問答及疑難排解，請參閱 VIVE 支援頁面：
UV

清
潔

頭
戴

式
裝

置
和
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清潔頭戴式裝置和控制器

切記事項： 
 ǲ 用布沾稀釋的酒精 (75%) 來擦拭您最常觸摸的頭戴式裝置

和控制器硬塑膠部分。 
 ǲ 可用沾濕的布擦拭 PU 皮革臉部靠墊。
 ǲ 使用前請務必擦除所有消毒劑，以免刺激皮膚。

切勿事項： 
 ǲ 請勿將消毒液或其它液體直接噴灑或傾倒在頭戴式裝置上。
 ǲ 請勿使用任何液體或清潔溶液擦拭鏡頭。 
 ǲ 請避免頭戴式裝置或控制器暴露於紫外線中或受到陽光

直射。
 ǲ 請勿將頭戴式裝置或控制器浸在任何液體中。 
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Ostrzeżenia

Gogli nie wolno wystawiać na działanie bezpośredniego 
światła słonecznego ani promieniowania UV.

Należy zachować odpowiedni odstęp od przedmiotów, 
zwierząt i innych osób. Należy zakładać paski na nadgarstki 
przymocowane do kontrolerów.

W przypadku obszaru rozgrywki w trybie pokoju należy 
upewnić się, że dostępna jest wolna przestrzeń o wymiarach 
co najmniej 1,5 x 1,5 metra.

1.5 m

1.5 m

1.5 m x 1.5 m1.5 m x 1.5 m

O
strzeżenia
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Instalacja baterii

	 Wyjmij	magnetyczną	tylną	osłonę.

 Dopasuj gniazda i zamocuj baterię.

 Włóż ponownie tylną osłonę.

Instalacja baterii

VIVE Focus 3

Zasilacz

Szmatka do 
czyszczenia

Bateria

Kabel rozgałęziający
(tylko do ładowania)

Kontroler (L) Kontroler (P)

Zawartość opakowania

Zaw
artość opakow

ania



PL PL

137136

W
kładanie karty pam

ięci

Wkładanie karty pamięci

Naciśnij kartę ponownie, aby ją wysunąć.

	 Pociągnij	ramę	gogli,	aby	ją	wyjąć.

 Dopasuj kartę microSD do gniazda, tak aby jej złote 
styki były skierowane na zewnętrz. Wciśnij delikatnie, aż 
wskoczy na miejsce.

Karty microSD zapewniają więcej miejsca na multimedia 
oraz umożliwiają wygodną instalację niestandardowych 
aplikacji lub szybką konfigurację wielu gogli. Aby włożyć 
kartę microSD:

Konfiguracja gogli VIVE Focus 3

vive.com/setup/focus3

business.vive.com/setup/focus3

Skonfiguruj gogle VIVE Focus 3 za pomocą aplikacji 
na smartfona. Pobierz aplikację, skanując kod QR lub 
wyszukując VIVE Menadżer w sklepie Apple App Store lub 
Google Play.

Konfiguracja dla klientów indywidualnych

Konfiguracja dla organizacji

W przypadku organizacji lub drużyn można skorzystać 
z konfiguracji pakietowej w celu skonfigurowania kilku 
urządzeń naraz. Można skonfigurować konto, sieć, aplikacje, 
tryb kiosku i inne ustawienia wszystkich urządzeń. 
Szczegółowe informacje można znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi.

Konfiguracja gogli VIVE Focus 3
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3 sec

1 sec

Zasilanie i ładow
anie

 Jeśli kontrolery są wyłączone, włącz je, naciskając 
przycisk  /  . Nieużywane kontrolery zostaną 
automatycznie przełączone do trybu gotowości.

 Włącz lub wyłącz gogle, naciskając przycisk zasilania 
i przytrzymując go przez 3 sekundy. Naciśnij na 
1 sekundę, aby sprawdzić poziom naładowania.

Włączanie i wyłączanie

Zasilanie i ładow
anie

Ładowanie
 Naładuj gogle przy użyciu dołączonego zasilacza. 

Po podłączeniu do zasilania diody LED baterii będą 
wskazywać postęp ładowania.

 Naładuj kontrolery, podłączając je do gogli za pomocą 
kabla rozgałęziającego. 

  Ważne: aby móc naładować kontrolery, należy 
pozostawić gogle włączone.

 Kontrolery można także naładować przy użyciu 
posiadanej ładowarki USB z kablem USB-C. Zalecane 
są ładowarki o mocy co najmniej 10 W.
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Dostosowywanie do rozstawu źrenic

 Obróć pokrętło regulacji w celu dokręcenia.

 Dostosuj długość górnego paska, tak aby był dobrze 
dopasowany, a następnie zapnij rzep.

Rozstaw źrenic (IPD) to odległość między środkami oczu. 
Dokładne ustawienie odległości IPD umożliwia uzyskanie 
wyraźnego obrazu i ograniczenie zmęczenia oczu.

Dostosuj odległość IPD, obracając pokrętło. Zapoznaj 
się z podręcznikiem użytkownika, aby dowiedzieć się, jak 
zmierzyć rozstaw źrenic.

Zakładanie gogli

Zakładanie gogli

 Rozepnij rzep na górnym pasku.

 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk szybkiej regulacji, 
a następnie pociągnij delikatnie do pełnego 
wysunięcia.

 Przyłóż gogle do oczu. Przytrzymując przycisk 
szybkiej regulacji, wsuń pasek gogli, tak aby był 
dobrze dopasowany.
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Czyszczenie soczew
ek gogli

vive.com/support/focus3

Czyszczenie soczewek gogli

 ǲ Soczewki należy wytrzeć suchą szmatką do czyszczenia, 
taką jak dołączona.

 ǲ W przypadku soczewek nie należy nigdy używać żadnych 
środków czyszczących. 

 ǲ Soczewki należy przecierać ruchem okrężnym od środka 
w kierunku zewnętrznej krawędzi.

Poradniki, sekcję FAQ i rozwiązywania problemów można 
znaleźć na stronie pomocy technicznej VIVE:

Potrzebujesz pomocy?

UV

Czyszczenie gogli i kontrolerów

Czyszczenie gogli i kontrolerów

Czego nie należy robić: 
 ǲ Nie wolno rozpylać ani rozlewać żadnych płynów 

bezpośrednio na gogle lub kontrolery.

 ǲ W przypadku soczewek nie wolno używać żadnych płynów 
ani środków czyszczących. 

 ǲ Gogli ani kontrolerów nie wolno wystawiać na działanie 
promieniowania UV ani bezpośredniego światła 
słonecznego.

 ǲ Nie wolno prać w pralce.

Co należy robić: 
 ǲ Szmatkę należy zwilżyć rozcieńczonym alkoholem (75%) 

i przetrzeć nią najczęściej dotykane elementy gogli i 
kontrolerów z twardego plastiku. 

 ǲ Dotykające twarzy elementy ze skóry PU można przetrzeć 
wilgotną szmatką.

 ǲ Przed ponownym użyciem należy wytrzeć pozostałości 
wszelkich środków dezynfekujących, aby uniknąć 
podrażnienia skóry.
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